

**Reference Guide**  
**Guide de référence**  
**Guía de referencia**

©2017 Sony Corporation Printed in China



|                 |                          |                   |
|-----------------|--------------------------|-------------------|
| IEEE802.11b/g/n | 2400 MHz                 | <60 mW e.i.r.p.*  |
| Bluetooth       | 2400 MHz                 | <10 mW e.i.r.p.   |
| NFC             | 13.56 MHz<br>(13.56 MHz) | <60 dBuA/m (10 m) |

**English**

**Owner's Record**

Record the model and serial number (which are located on the product) in the space provided below. Refer to these numbers whenever you call your Sony dealer regarding this product.  
 Model No. \_\_\_\_\_  
 Serial No. \_\_\_\_\_

**WARNING**

To reduce fire or shock hazard, do not expose the unit to rain or moisture.

**IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS**  
**-SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS**  
**DANGER**  
**TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK, CAREFULLY FOLLOW THESE INSTRUCTIONS**

If the shape of the plug does not fit the power outlet, use an attachment plug adaptor of the proper configuration for the power outlet.

**CAUTION**

**Battery pack**

If the battery pack is mishandled, the battery pack can burst, cause a fire or even chemical burns. Observe the following cautions.

- Do not disassemble.
- Do not crush and do not expose the battery pack to any shock or force such as hammering, dropping or stepping on it.
- Do not short circuit and do not allow metal objects to come into contact with the battery terminals.
- Do not expose to high temperature above 60°C (140°F) such as in direct sunlight or in a car parked in the sun.
- Do not incinerate or dispose of in fire.
- Do not handle damaged or leaking lithium ion batteries.
- Be sure to charge the battery pack using a genuine Sony battery charger or a device that can charge the battery pack.
- Keep the battery pack out of the reach of small children.
- Keep the battery pack dry.
- Replace only with the same or equivalent type recommended by Sony.
- Dispose of used battery packs promptly as described in the instructions.
- Do not expose to extremely low temperatures of -20°C (-4°F) or lower or extremely low pressures of 11.6 kPa or lower.

Use a nearby wall outlet (wall socket) when using the AC Adaptor/Battery Charger. If any malfunction occurs, disconnect the plug from the wall outlet (wall socket) immediately to disconnect from the power source.

If you use the product with a charge lamp, note that the product is not disconnected from the power source even when the lamp turns off.

The power cord (mains lead), if supplied, is designed specifically for use with this equipment only, and should not be used with other electrical equipment.

**Notice**

If static electricity or electromagnetism causes data transfer to discontinue midway (fail), restart the application or disconnect and connect the communication cable (USB, etc.) again.

This product has been tested and found compliant with the limits set out in the EMC regulation for using connection cables shorter than 3 meters (9.8 feet).

The electromagnetic fields at the specific frequencies may influence the picture and sound of this unit.

If this unit is subjected to intense extraneous noise, it may restart.

**For Customers in the U.S.A. and Canada**

**RECYCLING LITHIUM-ION BATTERIES**

Lithium-ion batteries are recyclable. You can help preserve our environment by returning your used rechargeable batteries to the collection and recycling location nearest you.



For more information regarding recycling of rechargeable batteries, call toll free 1-800-822-8837, or visit <http://www.call2recycle.org/>

**Caution:** Do not handle damaged or leaking Lithium-ion batteries.

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment and meets the FCC radio frequency (RF) Exposure Guidelines. This equipment has very low levels of RF energy that is deemed to comply without testing of specific absorption rate(SAR). The available scientific evidence does not show that any health problems are associated with using low power wireless devices. There is no proof, however, that these low power wireless devices are absolutely safe. Low power Wireless devices emit low levels of radio frequency energy (RF) in the microwave range while being used. Whereas high levels of RF can produce health effects (by heating tissue), exposure of low-level RF that does not produce heating effects causes no known adverse health effects. Many studies of low-level RF exposures have not found any biological effects. Some studies have suggested that some biological effects might occur, but such findings have not been confirmed by additional research. This equipment has been tested and found to comply with IC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment and meets RSS-102 of the IC radio frequency (RF) Exposure rules.\*

**For Customers in the U.S.A.**

This equipment must not be co-located or operated in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.\*

**CAUTION**

You are cautioned that any changes or modifications not expressly approved in this manual could void your authority to operate this equipment.

**Note:**

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules.

These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

**NP-FM500H**

Maximum charge voltage: DC 8.4 V  
 Maximum charge current: 2.0 A

**NP-FW50**

Maximum charge voltage: DC 8.4 V  
 Maximum charge current: 1.02 A

**For Customers in Canada**

This device complies with Industry Canada's licence-exempt RSSs. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

- (1) This device may not cause interference; and
- (2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.\*

CAN ICES-3 B/NMB-3 B

**For Customers in Europe**

This product has been manufactured by or on behalf of Sony Corporation.

EU Importer: Sony Europe Limited.

Inquiries to the EU Importer or related to product compliance in Europe should be sent to the manufacturer's authorized representative, Sony Belgium, bijkantoor van Sony Europe Limited, Da Vincilaan 7-D1, 1935 Zaventem, Belgium.

Hereby, Sony Corporation, declares that this equipment is in compliance Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: <http://www.compliance.sony.de/>\*

**Disposal of waste batteries and electrical and electronic equipment (applicable in the European Union and other European countries with separate collection systems)**



This symbol on the product, the battery or on the packaging indicates that the product and the battery shall not be treated as household waste.

On certain batteries this symbol might be used in combination with a chemical symbol. The chemical symbols for mercury (Hg) or lead (Pb) are added if the battery contains more than 0.0005% mercury or 0.004% lead. By ensuring these products and batteries are disposed of correctly, you will help prevent potentially negative consequences for the environment and human health which could otherwise be caused by inappropriate waste handling. The recycling of the materials will help to conserve natural resources. In case of products that for safety, performance or data integrity reasons require a permanent connection with an incorporated battery, this battery should be replaced by qualified service staff only. To ensure that the battery and the electrical and electronic equipment will be treated properly, hand over these products at end-of-life to the applicable collection point for the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment. For all other batteries, please view the section on how to remove the battery from the product safely. Hand the battery over to the applicable collection point for the recycling of waste batteries. For more detailed information about recycling of this product or battery, please contact your local Civic Office, your household waste disposal service or the shop where you purchased the product or battery.

**For Customers in Singapore\***

Complies with  
 IMDA Standards  
 DB00353

**For Customers in U.A.E.\***

**TRA**  
**REGISTERED No.:**  
 ER42682/15  
**DEALER No.:**  
 DA0073692/11

**For Customers in Malaysia\***



\* Excluding the non-wireless model "DSC-RX100"

**AVERTISSEMENT**

Afin de réduire les risques d'incendie ou de décharge électrique, n'exposez pas cet appareil à la pluie ou à l'humidité.

# IMPORTANTES INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ - CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS DANGER AFIN DE RÉDUIRE LE RISQUE D'INCENDIE OU DE DÉCHARGE ÉLECTRIQUE, SUIVEZ EXACTEMENT CES INSTRUCTIONS

Si la forme de la fiche ne correspond pas à la prise secteur, utilisez un adaptateur de fiche accessoire de configuration correcte pour la prise secteur.

**ATTENTION**

**Batterie**

- Toute erreur de manipulation de la batterie peut provoquer son explosion, entraîner un incendie, voire même des brûlures de substances chimiques. Respectez les précautions suivantes :
  - Ne démontez pas la batterie.
  - N'écrasez et n'exposez pas la batterie à des chocs ou à une force extérieure. Vous ne devez pas la frapper avec un marteau, la laisser tomber ou marcher dessus.
  - Ne court-circuitez pas les bornes de la batterie et maintenez-les à l'écart de tout contact avec des objets métalliques.
  - N'exposez pas la batterie à des températures supérieures à 60 °C (140 °F), notamment les rayons directs du soleil ou l'habitacle d'un véhicule garé au soleil.
  - N'incinérerez pas la batterie et ne la jetez pas au feu.
  - Ne manipulez jamais des batteries lithium ion qui sont endommagées ou présentent une fuite.
  - Veillez à recharger la batterie à l'aide d'un chargeur Sony authentique ou d'un appareil capable de la recharger.
  - Tenez la batterie hors de la portée des petits enfants.
  - Gardez la batterie au sec.
  - Remplacez-la uniquement par une batterie de même type ou d'un type équivalent recommandé par Sony.
  - Mettez les batteries au rebut sans attendre, de la manière décrite dans les instructions.
  - N'exposez pas l'appareil à des températures et des pressions très basses, respectivement inférieures ou égales à -20 °C (-4 °F) et à 11,6 kPa.

Lorsque vous utilisez l'adaptateur secteur/ le chargeur de batterie, branchez-le sur une prise murale se trouvant à proximité. En cas de dysfonctionnement, débranchez immédiatement la fiche de la prise murale pour couper l'alimentation. Si vous utilisez un produit équipé d'un témoin de charge, notez que l'alimentation du produit n'est pas coupée même lorsque le témoin est éteint.

Le cordon d'alimentation, s'il est fourni, est conçu spécifiquement pour une utilisation exclusive avec ce produit et ne doit pas être utilisé avec un autre appareil électrique.

**Avis**

Si l'électricité statique ou les champs électrostatiques entraînent une interruption lors du transfert des données (échec), redémarrez l'application ou débranchez, puis rebranchez le câble de connexion (USB, etc.).

Cet appareil a été testé et jugé conforme aux limites établies par la réglementation EMC visant l'utilisation de câbles de connexion de moins de 3 mètres (9,8 pi.).

Le champ électromagnétique à des fréquences particulières peut avoir une incidence sur l'image et le son de cet appareil.

Si l'appareil est soumis à d'importants bruits parasites extérieurs, il risque de redémarrer.

**Pour les clients aux États-Unis et au Canada**

**RECYCLAGE DES ACCUMULATEURS AUX IONS DE LITHIUM**

Les accumulateurs aux ions de lithium sont recyclables. Vous pouvez contribuer à préserver l'environnement en rapportant les piles usagées dans un point de collecte et de recyclage le plus proche.

Pour plus d'informations sur le recyclage des accumulateurs, téléphonez au numéro gratuit 1-800-822-8837 (États-Unis et Canada uniquement), ou visitez <http://www.call2recycle.org/>

**Avertissement :** Ne pas utiliser des accumulateurs aux ions de lithium qui sont endommagés ou qui fuient.

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux rayonnements énoncées pour un environnement non contrôlé et respecte les règles les radioélectriques (RF) de la FCC lignes directrices d'exposition. Cet équipement émet une énergie RF très faible qui est considérée comme conforme sans évaluation du débit d'absorption spécifique (DAS).

Les connaissances scientifiques dont nous disposons n'ont mis en évidence aucun problème de santé associé à l'usage des appareils sans fil à faible puissance. Nous ne sommes cependant pas en mesure de prouver que ces appareils sans fil à faible puissance sont entièrement sans danger. Les appareils sans fil à faible puissance émettent une énergie fréquence radioélectrique (RF) très faible dans le spectre des micro-ondes lorsqu'ils sont utilisés. Alors qu'une dose élevée de RF peut avoir des effets sur la santé (en chauffant les tissus), l'exposition à de faibles RF qui ne produisent pas de chaleur n'a pas de mauvais effets connus sur la santé. De nombreuses études ont été menées sur les expositions aux RF faibles et n'ont découvert aucun effet biologique. Certaines études ont suggéré qu'il pouvait y avoir certains effets biologiques, mais ces résultats n'ont pas été confirmés par des recherches supplémentaires.

Cet équipement a été testé et jugé conforme aux limites d'exposition aux rayonnements IC énoncées pour un environnement non contrôlé et respecte les règles d'exposition aux fréquences radioélectriques (RF) CNR-102 de l'IC.\*

**Pour les utilisateurs au Canada**

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes :

- 1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;
- 2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.\*

CAN ICES-3 B/NMB-3 B

**Pour les clients résidant en Europe**

Ce produit a été fabriqué par ou pour le compte de Sony Corporation. Importateur dans l'UE : Sony Europe Limited. Les questions basées sur la législation européenne pour l'importateur ou relatives à la conformité des produits doivent être adressées au mandataire : Sony Belgium, bijkantoor van Sony Europe Limited, Da Vincilaan 7-D1, 1935 Zaventem, Belgique.

Le soussigné, Sony Corporation, déclare que cet équipement est conforme à la Directive 2014/53/UE.

Le texte complet de la déclaration UE de conformité est disponible à l'adresse internet suivante: <http://www.compliance.sony.de/>\*

**Élimination des piles et accumulateurs et des Équipements Électriques et Électroniques usagés (Applicable dans les pays de l'Union Européenne et aux autres pays européens disposant de systèmes de collecte sélective)**



Ce symbole apposé sur le produit, la pile ou l'accumulateur ou sur l'emballage, indique que le produit et les piles et accumulateurs fournis avec ce produit ne doivent pas être traités comme de simples déchets ménagers.

Sur certains types de piles, ce symbole apparaît parfois combiné avec un symbole chimique. Les symboles pour le mercure (Hg) ou le plomb (Pb) sont rajoutés lorsque ces piles contiennent plus de 0,0005% de mercure ou 0,004% de plomb. En vous assurant que les produits, piles et accumulateurs sont mis au rebut de façon appropriée, vous participez activement à la prévention des conséquences négatives que leur mauvais traitement pourrait provoquer sur l'environnement et sur la santé humaine. Le recyclage des matériaux contribue par ailleurs à la préservation des ressources naturelles. Pour les produits qui pour des raisons de sécurité, de performance ou d'intégrité de données nécessitent une connexion permanente à une pile ou à un accumulateur, il conviendra de vous rapprocher d'un Service Technique qualifié pour effectuer son remplacement. En rapportant votre appareil électrique, les piles et accumulateurs en fin de vie à un point de collecte approprié vous vous assurez que le produit, la pile ou l'accumulateur incorporé sera traité correctement.

Pour tous les autres cas de figure et afin d'enlever les piles ou accumulateurs en toute sécurité de votre appareil, reportez-vous au manuel d'utilisation.

Rapportez les piles et accumulateurs, et les équipements électriques et électroniques usagés au point de collecte approprié pour le recyclage. Pour toute information complémentaire au sujet du recyclage de ce produit ou des piles et accumulateurs, vous pouvez contacter votre municipalité, votre déchetterie locale ou le point de vente où vous avez acheté ce produit.

\* À l'exception du modèle câblé « DSC-RX100 »

**Español**

POR FAVOR LEA DETALLADAMENTE ESTE MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE CONECTAR Y OPERAR ESTE EQUIPO. RECUERDE QUE UN MAL USO DE SU APARATO PODRÍA ANULAR LA GARANTÍA.

**AVISO**

Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o descarga eléctrica, no exponga la unidad a la lluvia ni a la humedad.

**PRECAUCIÓN**

**Batería**

Si la batería se manipula indebidamente, puede explotar y causar un incendio o provocarle quemaduras químicas. Tenga en cuenta las siguientes precauciones.

- No desmonte el producto.
- No aplaste ni exponga la batería a impactos tales como golpes o caídas, ni la deje caer o la pise.
- No provoque un cortocircuito en la batería ni permita que objetos metálicos entren en contacto con sus terminales.
- No exponga la batería a temperaturas superiores a 60 °C como a la luz solar directa, o en el interior de un automóvil estacionado al sol.
- No la incinere ni la arroje al fuego.
- No manipule baterías de iones de litio dañadas o con fugas.
- Asegúrese de cargar la batería con un cargador de baterías original de Sony o con un dispositivo que pueda cargarla.
- Mantenga la batería fuera del alcance de niños pequeños.
- Mantenga la batería seca.
- Sustitúyala únicamente por otra del mismo tipo o equivalente recomendada por Sony.
- Deshágase de la baterías usada lo antes posible según el procedimiento que se describe en las instrucciones.
- No exponer a temperaturas extremadamente bajas de -20 °C o menos o presiones extremadamente bajas de 11,6 kPa o menos.

Utilice una toma de corriente de la pared cercana cuando utilice el adaptador de ca (FUENTE DE ALIMENTACIÓN)/cargador de batería. Si se produce cualquier mal funcionamiento, desenchufe la clavija de la toma de corriente de la pared inmediatamente para desconectar la fuente de alimentación. Si utiliza el producto con una luz de carga, tenga en cuenta que el producto no estará desconectado de la toma de corriente incluso cuando la luz se apague.

El cable de alimentación, si se ha suministrado, está diseñado de manera específica para utilizarse únicamente con este equipo y no deberá utilizarse con ningún otro equipo eléctrico.

**Aviso**

Si la electricidad estática o el electromagnetismo interrumpen la transmisión de datos (fallo), reinicie la aplicación o desconecte el cable de comunicación (USB, etc.) y vuelva a conectarlo.

Este producto ha sido probado y cumple con los límites estipulados por el reglamento EMC para utilizar cables de conexión de menos de 3 metros de longitud.

Los campos electromagnéticos a frecuencias específicas podrán influir en la imagen y el sonido de esta unidad.

Si esta unidad es sometida a un ruido eléctrico extraño intenso, es posible que se reinicie.

**Para los clientes de Europa**

Este producto ha sido fabricado por, o en nombre de Sony Corporation. Importador UE: Sony Europe Limited. Las consultas relacionadas con el Importador a la UE o con la conformidad del producto en Europa deben dirigirse al representante autorizado por el fabricante, Sony Belgium, bijkantoor van Sony Europe Limited, Da Vincilaan 7-D1, 1935 Zaventem, Bélgica.

Por medio de la presente, Sony Corporation declara que este equipo cumple con los requisitos de la Directiva 2014/53/UE. El texto completo de la declaración UE de conformidad está disponible en la dirección Internet siguiente: <http://www.compliance.sony.de/>\*

**Tratamiento de las baterías y equipos eléctricos y electrónicos al final de su vida útil (aplicable en la Unión Europea y en países europeos con sistemas de tratamiento selectivo de residuos)**



Este símbolo en el producto, en la batería o en el embalaje indica que el producto y la batería no pueden ser tratados como un residuo doméstico normal.

En algunas baterías este símbolo puede utilizarse en combinación con un símbolo químico. El símbolo químico del mercurio (Hg) o del plomo (Pb) se añadirá si la batería contiene más del 0,0005% de mercurio o del 0,004% de plomo. Al asegurarse de que estos productos y baterías se desechan correctamente, usted ayuda a prevenir las consecuencias potencialmente negativas para el medio ambiente y la salud humana que podrían derivarse de la incorrecta manipulación. El reciclaje de materiales ayuda a conservar los recursos naturales.

En el caso de productos que por razones de seguridad, rendimiento o mantenimiento de datos sea necesaria una conexión permanente con la batería incorporada, esta batería solo deberá ser reemplazada por personal técnico cualificado para ello. Al asegurarse de que la batería será tratada correctamente, entregue estos productos al final de su vida útil en un punto de recogida para el reciclado de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos.

Para las demás baterías, consulte la sección donde se indica cómo extraer la batería del producto de forma segura. Deposite la batería en el correspondiente punto de recogida para el reciclado de baterías. Para recibir información detallada sobre el reciclaje de este producto o de la batería, póngase en contacto con el ayuntamiento, el punto de recogida más cercano o el establecimiento donde ha adquirido el producto o la batería.

**Aviso importante para México\***

La operación de este equipo está sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) es posible que este equipo o dispositivo no cause interferencia perjudicial y (2) este equipo o dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluyendo la que pueda causar su operación no deseada.

Para consultar la información relacionada al número del certificado, refiérase a la etiqueta del empaque y/o del producto.

\* Excluyendo el modelo no inalámbrico "DSC-RX100"